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BULLETIN 1789 

. STATE,· OF NEW JERSEY 
Department of.Law and Public Safety· 

DIVISIO:N OF ALCOHOLIC -BEVERAGE CONTROL 
1100 Raymond Blvd •. Newark, N.J •. 07102 

Apr11 29, 1968 

·. . . ;~ 

1. TRANSPORTATION - TRANSIT. INSIGNIA - HEREIN OF SPECIAL PERMITS f .. 

AVAILABLE TO AUTHORIZE TRANSPORTATION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES 
IN PRIVATE PASSENGER VEHICLES IN LIEU OF AlFFIXING INSIGNIA 
TO VEHICLE. 

NOTICE TO WHOLESALE AND RETAIL LICENSEES: 

Petition5 have been received from trade organizations to 
permit transit insignia issued for private passenger vehicles 
mmed by, or leased to licensees ~o be carried in such vehicles 
when transporting alcoholic beverages in lieu of the insignia . 
being affixed to, or an inscription being painted on, the vehicles 
as presently required by Rule 12 of State Regulation No. 17. The 
basts of the requested change is the apprehension of a great many 
licensees· that the appearance of transit insignia visible· on their 
vehicles ·parked in certain areas of the State,·inoreases the 
possibility of robbery and ·physical attacks. · , 

Having carefully consitlered the submitted matter, I have 
decided that remedial action is appropriate. In order to alleviate 
the d_eseribed· situation, permits, for the P.eriod May 1, 1968 to 
April 30, 1969, at a fee of $20.00 per vehicle, will be·ttssued by 
,the Division to cover such transportation. Since transit insignia,· 
effective May 1, 1968, have already been prepared and issued at· a · 
f'ee·or $8.00 each, and since such insignia do not identify the 
particular vehicle for which they are issued (except in our records) 1 
tm:permit, at an additional fee of $12.oo, will authorize the · . 
transportation ·or alcoholic beverages when the transit insignia is 
attached to the permi·ti and carried in the vehicle for which issued. 

If an application is received in the Division on or before May\ . 
. ·l, 1968, transit insigi1ia for which the permit is applied may be 
carried in the covered vehicle pending actual issuance of the 
~permit to authorize the transportation o~. alcoholic beverages 
during such. period. · 

·.If the.insignia has been affixed to the vehicle and permit 
stibseq.uerttly applied for, the insignia must be destroyed.and the 

·Director so notified. The fee of $8.oo paid for the insignia . 
will he credited to the permit fee. 

Permits as described h.erein are not transferable and fees are 
not pro-rated. The application for, and issuance of _said permit, 

. will affect only Rule 12 of State Regulation No. 17. All other 
' requisites must be complied with. · 

· Dated: April 22, 1968 

.JOSEPH M. KEEGAN 
DIRECTOR 
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2. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - CRIMINALLY DISQUALIFIED EMPLOYEE 
SALE TO MINORS - PRIOR SIMILAR AND DISSIMILAR RECORD • LICENSE 
REVOKED. 

In the Matter of Disciplina.ry 
Proceedings against 

Thomas Giaquinto 
t/a Silver Slipper 
235 Buffa.lo Avenue 
Pat~rson, N. J. 

Holder of Plenary Retail C~1nsumption 
License C-173, issued by the Board 
of Alcoholic Beverage C:ontrol for 
the City of Paterson · 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

.------~-------------) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND 

ORDER. 

Ni"o app.earance on behalf of Licensee 
· .. ·.Edwa~d y. Anibrose, Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has filed the following report herein: 

Hearer's Report 

• •• ·1 

Licensee pleaded not guilty to the following charg·es: 

:ut. On March 11, April 1 and 8, 1967, you employed and 
had connected with you in a business capacity Oil.e 
Bart Barrecchia, a person who had been convicted 
of crimes involving moral turpitude; in violation 
of Rule 1 of State Regulation No. lS. . 

.·n2a On April 8, 1967, you sold, served and delivered 
and allowed, permitted and suffered the sale, 
·service and delivery of alcoholic beverages, 
directly or indirectly, to a person under the 
age of twenty-one (21) years, viz., ~haron E •. ---. 
age 17, and allowed, permitted and suffered the . 
consumption of alcoholic beverages by such person. 
in and upon your l:icensed premisesi in violation · ·, 
of Rule 1. of State Regulation No. ~0. 11 

Prior to the hearing an additional charge, to which ne 
entered a plea of not guilty, was preferred against the licensee 
as-follows: 

"3. On Saturday night, September 9, 1967, you sold 
,, served and deli ver19d and allowed, permitted anc\ 

suffered the sale, service and delivery of alco­
holic beverages, directly or indirectly to 
persons under the age of twenty-one (21~ years, 
viz., Flora ---, age_ 19·, and Rosilyn ---, age 
18, and allowed, pt:;rmitted and suffered the 
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·.. _consumption· of alcoholic beyerages by 5uch per• 
. sons· in and upon your licensed premises·; 1~ :viola-

ti.on o~. Rule 1 of State Regulation No. ·20. 11 ·. . c. 
' ' . . . . 

, . The original notice of charges and hearing was .dated 
.May 9, 1967, and· the additional charge was contained in a notice. 
dated September 22, 1967. A.t least seven adjournments· were · 
granted tc» the licensee a·t his request. By letter dated. · · 

·November 29 the licensee was notified that this matter was set ··· · 
. down. fol' .. hearing· on ·December 18. By letter a·ated December 11+, ... 
l 96Z~' · Charles C. Festa, Jr. , ··attorney for the 11.cens·ee, informed ·-.: 
this Division that he wa~ ·withdrawing as the licensee's at"t;.orney 
because of a disagreement with regard to the payment ·of counsel 
fee. · · · · -

- . . 

'. . . . . On n·eqember 13, G. George Addonizio, Esq. a'qvised_ the .. 
·Director. that. he had been ·,retained as associate ·counsel· with :. · ·. 
Festa and Marino·, Esqs., amd consulted with the Dtv~·sio,~ attorney. 
With :l'i~p,egt .. to this matter. He was adyised that. the letter ot·· .· 
Hovemb@P~ 29 ·not;l.fi~d. th~ :licensee th~ t thi. e ~ tte;r W@Uld: be h.ef!~<it ·. 
f)i~@JPPtor;Lly on De eember lU ~ O;g. Peeemb~;r 1~ f Ml' 8 ·. Addon1 z1o &;dv1 i@d ·, 
th1 l>lv~1.~01i byr tel@:ph~m.; that h~ Wg$. w1thdP~w1n~ fPom·. tb@ .cii11e "-·· ·. 

. . 

On the mQ~nin~ of the h§~Ul1~~, ~~ ~ee@mbo11 is~ tho :t;tc1n-
1@1 1nte~m@d tb~ D1V1§1~n attg~n~y bY t@le~b~bi th~t M~. fo1t1 And 
M;r, A~acnimie weI!e n~. l(;J!1€~er- h1 ~ ~trb9r-n@y~-; ·tt-mt ·n@ w~a -~hopp1n1 _. . 
1~ound to11 an ~ttgrney, ~ng th~rt ~ome.on~ w@uld eontiot th11 otric~ . 
·11 ,icon Ai poi{g1ble! Ne11~her- t~e 11<;'.H@!UH~e no:r ·1ny w1tn~11@1 on · 
hi1 b1bal:t' ~pp@aPed at th~~ bea~J:n~~. ~ll~ he1uiin1, ·which .Wi.6 · 
l@hedul@d tor 10. a e m@ QQtJlm§f!Qed at ll; 30 ~ 8 m~ : ' . : '. . . 

. . 

. . . On D@o@mld@r 2~, 19©7._ a lette:v \Vaf:i ~1@@1VQ·Q t11cm ·Antbonj 
I\, . U\l)\Ut&. An g\t.to .. ·~.n@y, :V@t'!U~~t.in~ thJit t.b.@ hel\i'ins be. 11.§eOp~n@~ .. 
to11 · tne ilm1 tid pu~~Q~e e>t perm1. t.~in~ aro@~ @~Etim1nit1en or tbe . . _ 
D1vis:Lon w1tne~H3e~ ~net tg pre~ent ~ ~eferuH~ ~n bebllt ot tho lie 

·· cen111, ~n1 D1~eetor g~~J~ted. th~ ~eque ~t tht\t tb@ h@Al'1ns be fe.~ . 
· O!HUlid ·fo~ --.the lim1 ted -i;rg,:r-po se requested, and. ~ ~ ·LaDu~&· wa 1 ·. · . 
- , 1av111oa. that the .m~tter w1Ju.JiL Pe he~rd pc;u:~mpt@~1lf on -,..T&nu119y ia, 

. ·~ .. 196.e,,·.at 10 at m·~. He. wa~ also ~u;.v1se~ th~t ~1~_·:t'.e.q\u11t ·tof ·a-· .: . 
. . ·· - oo:pf:·o:t\·tn~ ·txwan~or1pt was den.i.ect for the ~@~fiC)n ~n~t- th:11 
--· J):1vl_1tion·aoe1J .n~t ~rf~r t~rans.~n~ipts to liaen.~ee~,.· ·but tb~t·.the · .. 

~'1n1un':1:Pt· wc.uld. be m~de_ avail~ble to him for b1f3 _ fiUCAm1nat;tel,l. . . ... , . 
. ., at the J)lv:Lmien ~fti_ee~. ·At no time, e1th@;r· priol' -to ·.thft .. )1@1r• ··. 
· _·in.1·-.,.on .. Janµ~%l1>l2 or. ·to the ·dat~ of thi. s .. :r~po:rt ,- h~·m ... the.--: .. < .. ._ .... 

"

1

• • • .. ::LiO<HUlll::· Of ·~nf _attorney l~epr:e..sentin@: him_ availod)iimfJJ~~~t Q~.· ".·· .. 
. >-:.°-·:'t.he.1

' oppo:tt .. tunity to examine. the said tran·~or1pt, >/,· .. , .· · · , · ·· , · ·· · 

.. ·., ' ·. ,l:n th@ @.fh:rn~~ of ~J'~n~rr ii,· :r.sl6a, tho. 1'1~i m:tOn . ·. · 
· ..... attel'ner ~ l!eJaei v@d a _tel~pbone O@,ll from ~ wo~n. whe e'tni_ted th~t . 
·she-was emplorecl ill the of'ficSJ of M:r~. ~Duo~,,. and thQt he wa~ no.t 

·· te01in1 well, and r~quested an adjournme~t-br the·bea~~ng.· Sh~'·. 
·<was advised vbat, in view of· the his·tory of' the .cnse,-: th$- number. 

of adj o:u,:rnments, ~hat had been previously., g11anted p .the "~I ct th;a t .. , 
, WitnetlSeJS had already been .subpoenaed, a;nd the ~'Ch~f:. :t'~CtO:t'I .. :_,, .. 
. :'..Whi·oh ,appe~u.·~d .. in the. reoord 7 no adjournment·,~ould.·.be .granted.\:· . 
. : . .,:;She.; :Ln:f'o:t1nied the Divi.sion attorney that sh@ .would oon.ve~ t~is. ; ,, 
_., ·massage to Mr.~ LaDuqa. · Nei the1~ the' l.:J..oerisee 1:no~- hi.s a~torne1; • ... : 1 

._·;·.appear~C:i .a~· tha .-hea'ring, no1'; was any wri ttan·· .o,o~un·1~~\~~o.n ... " ">·,." ·· 
.... ,.· re.Q«ai·v.ed.":requa sting a. further a.dj ournment~· ·, . ,. .. · . ": · · · .. ·.· .. "- :·. ;'. -

·r. ; . At 1i:1fa. m. on Ja_nuary 12, the ;a~oliedu1ed :he~~ing, ·.· · 
:W_hioh · w~s .set. f'9:r -10, a •. m.; was opened and;.· in .. y~ __ ew .of- the ts.at . 

' 1, • I ' 

', ' ' 
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that no testimon.y was offe1'ed, a brief statement was mad_e for 
the record by the Division attorney, and the hearing h(lrein· ·was .. 
ClQSed. 

. The. !.l parte he~.l~ing on December 18, 1967, ref'le.cted the· 
foll'owing picture through 1:;he testimony. of tour ABC agents and two 
m1nor·s. Agent~ S and ;a v1:s1 ted the licensed premises on Mar~h 11, 
1967, pursuant.to a sp~oific assignment. ~hey noted a ba~tender· 
on duty who was later iden1:•1f1ed as Bart Barrecchia. He .served 
patrons alcoholic beveragea and received payment therefor which 
he rang up on the cash regj~ster. ~he agents had :l.nfor.mation 
with respect to !arrecohia te the eftect that he was a· c~1m1nallt 
d1squal1fie~ 1mplo1ee. 

~ha agents returned to these premises· on .lpr111 at 
about 1 a. m. and seated tllemselves at the bar. On this occasion 
there were two bartenders, one of whom was the. said Barrec,ohia. 
~here were about forty .. f1Vt9 patrons e.t the height of the e.ctiv- · 
1tr,·and Barrecchia was engaged e.s a bartend"r serving drinks 
to patrons upon order and l~ecei ving payment t~eref'or. He al~o 
appeared to act in e. mana.gorial capacity, oocasionallf ,ejecting 

· perssns and giving directions to the "go-go gir,111 performers. 
He al~o served alcoholic bove1 .. ages to the agents. 

. / On April 8 these two agents revisited the premises in 
. the company. of Agent D and observed that there .·were approxima·tely 
twenty-twG .ma.le and female patrons. ·Barrecchia was behind the 
bar performing duties as· a bartender, and was. assisted by another 
bartender later identified as James Graham •.. Bar·recchia served 
drinks,. took orders,' accepted paymem.t for the:: said drinks, and 
performed other duties in his said capacity.· ·- ._·.· · . 

· Three female patrons attracted Agent 's•s attention be­
cause they appeared to be minors. They were part of ~ group who· 
spent a considerable amount of time dancing ~nd then returned to 
the bar. The agents observed Sharon --- consume ·a portion of a 
bottle of beer and subsequently order a rum and Coca Cola drink. 

·Graham prepared the ·drink by p0uring an ounce of Brugal rum into 
a glass of Coca Cola and ice, and served it to Sharon. Agent S .. 
confronted the minor and informed her that ne had seen her being · 
served and consume alcoholic beverages. At first she insisted 
that she was over twenty-one years of age but, upon further 
questioning, admitted that she was eighteen years of age. Sh~. 
was then taken to her home by Paterson polic.e, and· her. mother 

·.verified her true age. (Sharon testified at this· hearing· that 
she was eighteen years of .·age and was born in N.ew_ York City. on 

. November 13; 1949.) · · · .· . · · · . -. · 

. On April ,8 Graham· was-placed under. a·rr~st, and 
Barrecchia (who assumed authority as manager and spokesman) ·pro-· 
tested this action, stating "What is this?· A shakedovm? 11 · He 
also asked the officers- wheiP,er they.would-forget about the 

·.arrest, adding 11We 1 11 take the rap on"the minor·s but.you don't" 
._·:have to arrest the guy e 

11 · . , · 
~ ·.. . 
·.·. 

·The _agents retained the unconsumed ··piortion, o·f >the . 
·_drink and it was subsequently submitted _to the· Division· ·chem­
ist., .The certified.chemical analysis established-'its contents· 
·as· an- alcoholic beverage fit for beverage. purp __ oses.·_ · 

~: . . 

. ~· . 
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On September 9, · 1967, ABC Ag~nts S and N entered the 
licensed premises at about 9:10 Pa m. and stationed themselves 
at the middle of the bar~ They observed. several female patrons 
enter the premises, one of whom was Flora --~~ Since she ap­
peare.d to be a minor, they kept her under surveillanceG Shortly 
after entering the. premises Flora approached Agent S and re- .. 
quested that he purchase Tom Collinses for her and her friend• . 
The· agent refused her ·request and Flora then ordered two bottle.s 
of beer.· Upon· being served the beer, she p~id ~he bartender 
(later identified as George Carabis) wh0 accepted the payment·. 
and rang it up on the cash register(o} She was not asked for .any 
proof of ag·e, nor was she required to make any written. represen­
tation with respect thereto" 

After observing Flora and her friend consume part of 
the beer, Agent S te~ephoned. the local Police Department, and 
immediately thereafter identified himself to Flora· and her friend • 

. The .. bartender, also informed of the alleged. v1olation., d.enied 
selling any beer to .these girls~ Flora and her friend were­
tak~n to palice headquarter.s, where they admit.tea. purchasing and -
consumiBg the alcoholic beverages at these premises. 

Flora testified at this hearing that she is n.ineteel1 
years of age and was born in Passaic, ·New· Jersey on August 17, 
1948. . 

. ,~ 

. A samnle of the unconsumed contents of the seized 
bottle of beer Wa.s submitted to the Division chemist.who certi-

. f.ied that _it was an alc~holic beverage fit for beverage purposes. 

. _ · · ··The files of this ·Division establish that Bart 
·Barrecchia· (whom the agents identified at this hearing) is. 

·. the ·same person who had been heretofore .found ineligible to 
·be employed on licensed premises. By.order dated February 17, 
1960, Barrecchia was ruled disqualified by. reason of criminal 

·convictions. Among ether things, the file .reveals that .he 
·was convi.cted· on June 7, 1957· by a .jury .of· conspiracy. t·o make 
book, fined $1,000 and placed on· probation until ·the fine was 

. p~id, and he-was _also convicted. on a charge of ·i-mpersona.ting· . 
. a . poll ce .officer; a ·crime involving moral: turpitude. : The _. ·· · .... 
Director• s decision. ·in Re Case No. 1524,-.. Bulletin 1331,· Item 7 , .. · 
·concludes·: · · .!".- ·,_ • · 

. . .. 
"Since five years have not elap~ed"from_the 

time that applicant was convicted on June ·7, 1957,. 
as aforesaid, I shall. deny his application. 0 

· 

·Barrecchia.has riot applied to this.Division for any further· 
order."· Certified copies of various-convictions of Barrecchia 
have been offered into evidence. · · 

' - ~ ' I ~ ' 

·. The· testimony herein established the ,tr~'th of ~!1~---:··: 
charges· preferred by a- fair preponderance of the cre¢i~ble::~~ ·. :, 
evidence·and it .. is·therefore recommended that· the. lic~nsee' b~ 
f,ound guilty· of a_ll three chargese · · .. 

. '. 
. " 

· ·Licensee has a prior adjudicated. ~ecord. ··The license··.· , 
.. was suspended· by ·the Director for twenty-five 'days effective · 

.. ·February ·s, 1965 (the balance of twenty days .. bei.ng ·stayed ". · .. · .. 
after service of five days pending a.ppea~ taken to ·the·>· · ·. 
Appellate Division of the Super~or Court, and .reimposed' effec- ·: 
tive_ October 1, 1965) for permitting a person·,or. i~l repute .. · .. 
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(Ba.rrecchia) ·can the 1 premise~s and employing minors without . 
requisite permit •. Re Giaqui-nto, ·Bulletin 1605', .Item 3; Bulle­
tin. 1630, Item .5 e In addi t;ion, the license was suspetj:ded ·by 
the Director , for· one hundre,d twenty days effective June 3", 

· 1965, for sale to minors, eimploying a ·criminally disqualified · 
, person (Barrecchia), permitting the said Barrecchia, a P'erson 
,~--of ill repute, on the licensed premises, employing minors 
·without requisite permit; a.nd hindering investigation. Re 

Giaquinto, Bulletin 1626, Item 3. . · · 

. . . ·A ·liquar license i.s a mere privilege.· Mazza v. 
·cavicchia, ·15 NeJ• ·498 (1954). As was stated i,n In r~ 17 Club, 
Inc •. , 26 NeJe Super. 43, 5~! (App·. Div. 195'3).: 

nThe govern.mental power ·extensively to supervise 
; the conduct of the liquor business ·and to confine 

the conduct ·of that business tG> reputable licensees 
·who will manage it-in a reputable manner has uniformly 
been accorded br0ad and liberal judicial support~"· 

Re Kaczka, Bulletin 1126,. Item 3; Zicherman v. Driscoll, 133 
N.J.L.-586e- . · 

It is quite obvious that this licensee. has shown a 
callous disregard for the rules.and regulations 0f this Division 

:and bas flagrantly and wantonly abused the privileges of his . 
·license •. 

·.' 

Had this lic~nsee studiously planned the quickest and 
SU.rest method of rel-ieving himself of his licensed pri~ileges, 

-he.· could hardly have adopted. any _more prodigious means than 
· that which he employed on the Qccasions in question. His: con~ 
tinued emp·loyment of the same criminally disqualified employee· . 
and his repeated sales to m:Lnors despit·e the recent prior sus­
pensions of his license for.these offenses manifest an utter, 
disregard and disrespect for the law. 

In view of the fa,:::ts and circ~msta:aces herein, includ- · 
. ing the licensee• s _prior re1~ord, arid p_articular.ly considering .. 
-his inexcusable amd cynical failure to' appear ~t ~the.hearing 
herein, it is clear that thE~ continuation of t1is license would· 
b~ ~ontrary to the pub;tic interest •.. 

It is, theref©re, recommended that the. only proper 
and justifiable penalty_ herHin is outright revocat·b;>h of this. 
license. Re Farley & Danieli, Inc., Bulletin,.1626, ·Item ·l; 
Buckley .v. Wallington, Bulletin 1772, _Item 1·; cf.· Butler. Oak 
Tavern v. Division o:f Alcoholic Beverage Control,".20 N.J._ 373 
( 1956). - ' - - . ,. 

Coriclusic1ns_ and Order 

No exceptio11s to the Hearer's report' were filed pursuant 
to Rule 6 of State Regulation No. 16e 

. . ·~. _ . ·Having carefully considered the rec_ord herein, including 
· ·the· transcript of the testimony and the ·Hearer• s ;repo'rt, I concur 
in ·the _findings· of the Hearer and adopt .his recommendations. In. 
particular,. I concur. that revocation of license is not only amply .. 
warranted but is commanded in·ahy case in which the licensee, as 
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here 1 has completely ignored the process of ·this Division by fail­
ure ~o appear at the hearing after repeated adjournments granted 
to him at his request and his failure to respond to an adverse 
Hearer's report~ 

I 

Accordingly, it is, on thfs 27th day .of. February, ~968, 
. I . 

i . 
ORDERED tha~ ?lenary Retail Consumption License C...;1.73, 

issued 'Qy the Board of Alcoholic B.everage Cantrel of the· City of 
Paterson to Thomas Giaquinto; ·t/a Silver Slipper, for premises · 
235 Buffalo A1r 0 nue, Paterscim, .be and the same is hereby revoked, 
effective i;mmediatelye · 

JOSEPH M. KEEGAN 
DIRECTOR 

~· APPELIATE DECISIONS ~ C[,UB RAMAR, INCe Ve CLIFTONe 

Club-Ramar, Inc.,· 

A.ppellant, 
v. 

Municipal Beard of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control of, the City 
of Clifton, 

__ . _________ Res~ond~nt~ __ 
. . 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

On Appeal · 

0 R D ·E R 

. Jahn Ji_. Bergin, .. Esq.!. Attorney for Appellant 
·: Arthur Ji. Sullivan, Jr., Esq., by Frank- A. Ferrante, Esq.; Attorney 

.. ;ror Respandent 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

A.ppellant appeals from respondent• s action suspending· 
its · 11.cense for five days effective February 21, 1968' for sale ·. 

· to a mi.nor. Upon filing of th'e appeal, I entered· an· order sta'ying· 
·.th~ suspension pending determination of the. ap·peal. . · · · 

. . . ' 

. . . . . ·-"Prier to .the. hearfng on appeal, .by ·letter of March 5,. .. 
1968, appellant~s attorney advised me that.the appeal 'was with­

"drawn. · No. reason appearing t.o··the
0 
contrary,. 

' . . 

,·_., . 

. .. ·: _..... .ORDERED that'"the appeal herein be and the same 'is hereby· 
'.,.··~~smissed;- ~nd 1 it is. further 

i · · ORDERED, that the five-day sU.spe~si·on· ·be _reinstated against.· 
·< Pleriary Retail Consumption License· C-30, 'issued _ _. l;Jy the Municipal. ·. -
: Board of.Alcoholi.c Beverage Control of the C~ty· of Clifton_to. · ... ·· ·· 

· . .- -·Ctub Ramar,: Inc. for premises 1025 Main Avenue,, .Cli.ft~n,. commencing .. 
":- ·.at .. 3:00 a. --tn~· ¥Iednesday, March ·13, 1968, ·and terminating at 3:00 : 
--~- .. -.a .• m. Monday, March 18; i968. · 

JOSEPH M. KEEGAN 
DIRECTOR 
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~·• · DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - GAMBLING {NUMBERS BETS) - PRIOR. 
DI.SSIMIU.R RECORD - LIC~NSE SUSPENDED FOR 65 DAYS. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against · 

John-Tom, In;c, . 
t/a J"ack Kennedy 1.s 
700 Emory Street 
Asbury:Park, N. J. 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-69 issued by the City 
Council of the City of Asbury Park 

) 

) 

) CONCLUSIONS 
AND 

) ORDER 

) 

) 

Stout and 0 1 Hagan, Esqs., by D. Joseph.DeVito, Esq., Attorneys 
. for Licensee 

Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., A..ppearing for Division· or· Alcoholic 
Beverage Control 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has filed the following report herein: 

Hearer's Report 

Licensee pleaded not guilty to the following charges: 

''l. On September 7, 8, 12, 14, 16, 19, 29 and . 
27, 1966, you allowed, permitted and suffered (gamblll_;g 
.in and upon your licensed premises, viz., the making 
and accepting of bets in a lottery commonly kno'Wll as 
the 'numbers game• in violation of Rule 7·of State 
.Regulation No. 20. 

"2. · On Septemb'er 7, 8, 12, 14, 16, 19, 26 and 
27, 1966, you allowed, permitted and suffered tickets 
and participation rights· in a lottery, commonly known 
as the •numbers game•, to be sold and offered for sale 

··in and upon your licensed premises, and on said date 
of ~eptember 27, 1966, you possessed·, had custoQ.y of 
and allowed, permitted and suffered such tickets and 
participation rights in and upon your licensed prem­
ises; in violation of Rule 6 of State Regulation 
No. 20." . · ·. 

Three New Jersey·state Police officers, each possessing 
a substantial background in. conducting investigations involving 
gambling activities, participated in the investigation leading to 
the preferment of· the charges. . . · 

~rooper Raymond Feldherr, assigned to the criminal inves- r 

tigation section of the New Jersey State Police, testified that, 
·accompanied by Trooper Thomas B. Gallagher, he entered the licensed. ', 

. premises· (descr:j.bed as a "neighborhood tavern") :on September 7, 1966, 
at·- approximately .1:20-p. m. ·and they positioned ·themselves toward the 
rear of the bar. He· ob.~el1ved a male known as 11 Champ 11 , later iden-
tified as Richard J. Hyland, cleaning the floor. . 
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While the Troopers remained in the same positions at 
the bar, they engaged in a conversation with Champ which-·evenually 
led to Feldherr's placing a numbers bet with Champ for three days 
on the number 487 for half a dollar each day. Feldherr introduced 
Trooper Gallagher to Champ:.as 11Tom11 • .Charop asked Gall~ghe·r "if he 
wanted· to play anything" and uppn Gallagher responding~ .. tha t he 
did not, Champ said that he would remember him. 

On cross examination, _the witness te.stified tlia t he 
!).ad visited .. the tavern within the week prior to the visit of 
September 7, for the purpose of .conducting an investigation for· 
gamblinge On the ocqasion of this visit, he was introduced to 
Champ by anpther patron. He did.not attempt to play a number 
with :Champ 0n that day. · 

Trooper Thomas B. Gallagher corroborated the testimony 
offered by Trooper Feldherr as to the numbers betting activity 
which he alleged took place in the tavern on September 7,- 1966 
with Champ. When queried as to .whether or not he.had any conver­
satiQn with Champ at the time of this occurre~ce, he repli~d, 
"Yes, s.ir. He asked me if I wanted to make a play, and I told 
him I'd probably see him· tomorrow, and he said, 'Well, I will 
remember you. ' " · 

Gallagher next visited the tavern on September 8 at 
approximately i1:00 a. m. and sat at the bar near the entrance. 
A female, identified as "Ka.thy", was tending bar. Champ was. in 
the tavern. The te·stimony proceeded as f.oll€>ws: 

"Q Did you have any conversation with hi.m LChamiJ? 
A Yes, sir. 
Q Where did it take place? 
A In the bar, while I was sitting at the bar , 

Mr. Hyland came up and spoke to me~ and advised 
me the number for yesterday was 44~, and then I 
told him, I handed him a dollar bill and said 
give me 934 for fifty cents straight for the next 
three days, and he then accepted the currency and 
placed it in· his pocket, and he had a .small slip 
and made a notation on the slip, and he also ad­
vised me to get my bet in before eleven o'clock, 

· eleven A.M., because he likes .to turn them in 
early .... 

The trooper expressed an opinion that the transaction. 
was a numbers play. 

On his visit of September 14, he entered the taver~ at 
approximately 10:40 a. m. and sat at the bar~ He noted Hyland~s 

. presence in the barroom. Kathy was again tending bar. Champ . 
joined him and, after a brief conversation, Gallagher handed Champ. 

· a dollar bill and· informed Champ that h~ "wanted to .play a numbers· 
play, again fifty cents on 934,. and fifty cents on 262 for today.". 

, Champ informed the Trooper that "they will. have to be· for tomorr.ow, 
because he had turned his action in already." Champ· placed .the 
11 dolla.r pill in his trouser _pocket, and he made a notation .. on a 
small slip of paper, which he replaced in his pocket." He described 

/the transaction as a numbers play. 
r . 

. ( ,' ' 

Referring to the visit ~·._of· September 16, ·Trooper Gallagher 
testified that he entered the licensed premises at approximately 
1:40 p. m. and played the same two numbers ~i.e., 934 and 262) for 
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.fifty· cents each with Champ1 ~. Champ was tending bar on this date. · 
A~ain, the transaction was ~haracterized ~s a numb~:s play. 

. . On the visit of 'Septembe_1/19, Gallagher arrived at· the 
tavern a~ 1: 20 p. m. and sat at the bar. Champ was tending bar. 
The Trooper had in his possession a slip of paper containing twelve 
numbers plays. At Champ' s request, the _Trooper transcriped tne 
numbers on another slip or· _paper_, and handed it to Champ. Cham:P4 _ re­
tained that copy and returned the original to the Trooper. ·The'/ · 
Trooper handed Champ the sum ·or $4.00· representing the total amount 
of the numbers play. - · 

The. Trooper revisited.the tavern on September 26 at.approx­
imately 12:55 p. m., sat at the bar and ordered a drink from Champ.· -
who wa.s acting as bartendero The que_stioning of the witne~s -'pro­
ceeded as follows: 

"Q Was there any occurrence between you? -' 
A Yes, sir$ On that day I handed Mre Hyland United/ 

States currency and I played two number plays that 
day, 934 and 262 for fifty cents on each number , 
for tomorrowe · He accepted the money and placed ·1t 
in his p0cket, then he told me if I had been five. 
minutes earlier, I could have gotten them in for 
the day. 

Q Where did this occurrence take place? · 
A Over the bar Iii n 

,, On September 27, Gallagher entered .the, licensed premises 
at approximately 1:05 p. m., sat at the bar and ordered a drink from 
Champ who was tending _bare He had in his possession a slip of ·paper 
containing twelve numbers plays for a total sum of $3.00 •. He handed 
the slip and $3.00 in United. States currency to Hyland· who ac~epted 
the slip and the money and placed them in his pecket. - The Trooper. . 
consumed his drink and departed from the premises. 

Detective Sergeant Walter King, also assigned to.the crim­
inal investigation section of t~e New Jersey State Police, testified 
·that he entered the licensed premises on September 27 at 1:10 p. in. 
in order to execute a search warrant issued against the licensed · 
premises and Richard Hyland. He identified himself to Hyland (Champ) 

.who was tending bar, read the search warrant to him and requested . 
that he empty the contents of his pockets on the pool table. Champ 
produced a slip containing twelve numbers bets and United States 

_ currency. The numbers on the slip and the amounts bet on each cor- · · 
responded.with the numbers betting activity on the slip given· by 
Gallagher to Champ that day. A search of the closet between the bar 
and the dining room area produced another numbers bet slip containing 
twelve· plays. - ,_;t 

. In defense of the charges, Thomas D. _Thomas (a fifty p~i'. · 
cent. stockholder and president of the licensee_,,corporation) :testifie 
that he tended bar seven nights a week, f_rom 6:00 p. m. to 3:00 a. m. 
Paul McBride was employed as a daytime employee~ He denied that · 
Hyland was employed by the liceri.see corporation, he. had known him: 
as a customer •. Hyland did not p·articipate in any activities con­
nected with the operation of the business~ He had no knovledge of 
Hyland ever being beh;ind the bar. Thomas liad ili.S;..ta:LJ:ed· a. s.~:ndwieh. 
machine for the convenience of his patrons. Hyland was out of work 
and approached the licensee.1 __ s day bartender concerning opening up 
the kitchen. Thomas refused. Later Hyland approached him, and Thoma~ 
thereafter consented to let Hyland 0 make a few sandwiches." This wa~ 
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. . 
his ~o:ie . qealiilg with- Hyland. He perm1·tted Hyland -t6' make -and, sell 
sandWi_c}ies _without monetary· consideration -accruing _to ·the licensee 
from this· arrangement.·/ The arra,ngement commenced operating_ during: 
th~ fir.st week -_-of September, 1966.' Hyland was. the.re·· d~lring the day~_ 
.tiin~ oply. The licensee kept the sandwich machine on the premis·es. 
Th9mas pad·,no knowledg_e_of any lottery activities being carried on 
in the tavern. -

. , :..: ·· Joa;n Tho'mas (wi)fe. of the previous witness and an·- officer _ . 
-and,· stockholder .of the llc~nsee coppora ti on) testified that. ·she"wa.s :· '· · 
the- bookke'eper of the tavern busines·s. Hylan_d wa.s _never on· th~, pay~·- _; 
roll of' the" license~ corporation, nor were_ any corporate- funds paid-,,·. 
to him. Out .of sympathy- for Hyland, and reali_z;i.ng that he ·was i:q.- '. 
dire financial need,- they ·consented to his request ·to be -9-llcir~1ed _t:o. -~;,' 
ma~e sandwiches on :the licens,ed pr_emises. - -- · ''i ,_ '. ". 

Richard J. Hyland (commonly known as Champ. be.cause he· had 
be~n a profes.sional prize fighter) -testified that during_ the month 

.. o_f .September 1966 he received permission to make a:i;id sell ·,sandwiches 
to pa,tron.s in.the.tavern. He retained the profits. When:a-sked a~. 

· ,·to wP,~~~er he- saw _Trooper Feldh~rr on September 7, he ·re~p'~noedL ' 
: i - . ' - . \ -

, '"Not that I r 1emember. I saw him two t:.mes outslde of -· 
the place and he asked me if I knew where he .could 

_;" :~ - play a number. I said I don't play. If he want~.d to ,- .. 
,- -··get. a bet, I_ could get it in for him, and ·he a·sked. ·me _ 

_ , ---te_.get>it in for him, and I took his bet. It was; not.· .. 
in th~ bar, ,it· was a block and a half away from the" '· _ 
_ place•-'' , - -

• • 'i,,l 

He never saw ·Trooper Gallagher in the tavern,. snly-, on the 
stre'3t_.~ ·_He denied taking any bets fro!ll him. -He reca_lled seeing· 

-- Officer Ki:ng in the tavern on Septembe;r--27. The two slip·s' in' ·his= 
-pocket dontain~d numbers he· was going to play for _himself• .. He -never 
took·numhers from anyone. He denied that he.was behing t_he bar,·on_ -
September 16- and September 19-. On September 2? he· was· behind the -bar 

· 0 because ·Paul McBride, the bartender, went to the bank. : He,.had'. a, __ 
deposit to make; and he asked m~ would I stay and watch·.the--plaee -' 
until"he come back. It was the only time !was behind the bar." 
Neither.Mr. -Thomas nor Mrs. Thomas nor Mr. McBride.hired hi_m to do 
any work_ t~ere. · - · 

In rebuttal-, -Troopers Feldherr and Gallagher denied_ giving 
numbers bets to Hy;:land anywhere but inside the tavern preni_:t ses.: 
Officer Kin·g testified that d~ring the hour and fif~een minut/es . 
that he was ;in the tavern premises on September 27_, ·:_h91dfd no.t see 
M?Bride, ·he_ saw only· Hyland. , .. .. -_ · . 

,,c~ In br-ief, the licensee argu·ed· (1) that the Division had 
_ failed to meet the burden of proving the licensee ·,,guilty, and (2) 
-that- Hyland was not an employee of the licensee, the. li ce:q.see had 
no knowledge .of Hyla-nd 1 s activities and, therefore, the licensee .)~ - -~"­
wa·s not answerable for his acts. 

.. ~ · -. In- -adjudicating this ~tter, I observe preliminarily' 
· that in evaluating the testimony and its legal impact, we are guided 
- by. the ,firmly:- established· principle that disciplinary proceedi-ngs ._ · 

, . aga_inst · 11.quor li c·ensees are civil in_ nature and· require proof b,y __ 
:_:_:.a_. _preponderance. of .-the believable evidence only. -·Butler OaILTaverl.! , 
, v~ Div~. Qf,Alc~holic B~verage Contro;t.l 20, N.J". 37J (1956); Freud and 
·:· Pi~tala Ve DalU:.§., 64 N.j •. Super. 21+2 App. Div. 1960); Howard Tarn 
-... -Inc. v.: Division of Alcohplic Be.v..Q_rage Control {f.pp~ Div. 1-962), . 

:-- __ riot officiall~, reported, reprinted in Bulletin -i1:91, _Item 1. 
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·.,..... ·rn appraising the factual picture _.presented.in this p·ro-.. 
:ceeding, the credibility of witnesses must be weighed. Testimony 
:to ·be believed must not only proceed from the mouth of a credible 

· witness but must ·:be credible in itself' •. It must be ·such as the · · · . 
common ·experience .and observati-on o~ mankind can approve as: P.robable . 

.. _:t.n the ~ircumstan.ces. Spaggµ,olct v~ Bormet, 16 N.·J·" ~6 (1~5'1.f.); · .r-.. 
. Gallo. v. Gallo; 66 N. J. · .. Super. 1 (A.pp.. Di,v. 1961). · · · · · 

. .The._ general ·rule 1n these case;s is that ·the finding· must 
be bas_e~ on competent legal evidence and must be grounded on a ... · 
rea-·sonable certainty as to the probabilities arising f'rom a ta~r .! 

i .cons_id.eration. of the .evidence. / 32A. c.J .s. ·l!fyidence, sec. 101+2. 
' ' ' 

. . . . . .. I. have care:f\illy reviewe·d .and considered the testimony . 
. . of. tlfie witnesses produced by the Division and.·ll1 the licensee and 

· have ca.re:t'ully ob·served. ~heir demeanor. · · . 
' ' 

. ·.':The. _evidence is overwhelming that. gambling· activities·· 
.were ·1llowed1· per·mi tted and stiff ered on each ot .. the dates· me~tioned · 
·in .bll's;e, l ex.oept ·the date of September ~2 •. 111 ·v:Lew :Ls buttressed . 
. br the finding et the ~umbers slips 1n the poesess~cn. o.t H1land e.ncil· 
in a closet· in the liceneed prem1_$Eua,, as set to:rth 1n the. test:L~on; · 

.. ot ·l>etect1~te. Sergeant .X:Lng. .. · · 
. ' : ' ' ' .. ' . ' ' ' ' '' ' ' ' ' t ' "'' 
· . ·. . . . · . · · :Ct . 1 s. crystal clear ' that Hyland' s te.stimon:r. was ,w:L thou t ·· · 

substance .and was, apparentl:r;· a vain eftort to ·~xoulpate·nct. h:Lm• 
self .but.1;be major $tockholde:rs of the licensee corp.orat·:l.on who ·had 

.. obv:lou~l7 _bef'riended h:Lm in.his ho~r _or ne,e.d .•... :., .......... -.... w .• .-... ,, .. ,~.d ....... , •.. ".,,, .... ,,'" .. ,--... ~ ..... , .... .. ..... ,: ...................... , .. _ ... ·ae"lirubec•s ·:ear &. :c.1quor store.a. Inc~~;--·su11~t·~- .... ?:5'~:i:-':~t•~:·._._ ... ::·,· 
. ·: .. _ 2_:, --and· Bi" ?aoocs, Bu11etin 9;~5, Item. 3, furnish a:· comple·.t·e·:::11n-~w:ar::.-'.""_' .. _,··:".:' . 

.. _'..</.to:the-i!censeels argument that inasmuch as Hrland was not·-emp __ loyed_ .. _ · 
- :~_--:·.·_on·.the· ·licensed premises and was not on·-the payroll of the licensee 

· :· .:· '.Ce>rporati,ont he was merely a· concessionaire and, b.ecause no. ·con• . 
·. · sideration .rlowed either· w~r ·as a result· Qf :the: arrangement. between 

Hyland and ·the· licensee, the licensee was ~ot responsible tor . 
Hrland's acts. In Re Hrybeo•s Bar & Liquor Storf!, tnc., supra,, . 

·: t:ne. ·Commissioner, in construing, the term "female· employed" in the 
.-.. · hoste$S regula~_ion ~Rule 2~. ?:r. __ state R~R~1._a~-~o~. No. 2or, held: 

·. "Th.a· phrase 1 female employed 1 · i S ·less rest~ictive ...... 
t~an 1:;he _phrase 'f'emal:e employee 1 • · .Considering .the··'. 

.·-salutary purpose of the Ru.le,. the· phrase .1 female : . . , 
·emplpyed1 covers not .only female. employees but, in . . 

· .. :ad~:Ltion, "a.ny, · female ·employed on the· ·licens_ed premises_ .... _"< ... · 
·- ... · ·· :l. ~':il'.1 any ·capacity.·.by any person, includ~ng.hers~lf~. ·:· · · ·· 
.... :. . ·" B,ence ·y0ur ·self-employed female kitchen· cencession~ ... 

· aire. is,a ~female· employed' on the licensed premises · · . "· 
. . .. · · ·and, consequently, she may not be .serve.d 'drinks a.t. '. ·.. . ... ·.,_·\,. 

· · ·:o:; ... ::: .. ·. _the expense of :Pa"t~ons _on your license.d pr:emises.-" · · ... 

-:" _··. . · .. -'In Re·-Jacobs, supra, it was held. tl~t salai•y· or·:·compensa~_ ·-,_· 
· -~·tion is no·t a r_equisite·to empl_eyme"nt,_ ·This"holding_·:wa,.s'.~follewed·-< ' . 

.. --;n .:the .:recen.t .,case of Jm.· Neim, Bu11e·t1_n 1?72,-''I"~eni 2_, ·"·wherein 1t·-. wa_s" 
:::~ pe~.d _that ·-the ,quest-ion of compensation, is_ 1rreleyt:}.nt_ ;.to the -.determi-. · ... 
··_ . .",~~~i?~:·of· emp_loyment. . . . .,,,_....... · · , · ".: 

. ,_.-;<·,-":_. ·. ·.:.- · In Kravll_v. ·HQ.ck, 137 N . .-J .L·. 25"2;:···the:·cic·~~rt ,·o~nside~ed: ' .... · 
_this very issue •. _.rn'tl1at case it was alleged; ·th~t .certain-females · 

. ·'employed on licen·sed premises were enga·ged .as ·-independent·, ~eontractors· • 

.. ;: ~n cons~deri~ff the matter of. empJoyment; th'e coi.p;t .stated·,,(p ~, 255) :'" · 
' .·, ' I - , : ; ~ r ' • ' •• ~ ~ : • ..... ,. 

. ·:, . ' . ~ •; ·:.,' ,'. ~ . ' 
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"Webster defines the 'WC>rd 1 employ:• 'To use; to have in 
service; to cause to be1 engaged in doing something; t.o · · 
make use of as an inst1•ument, a means, a material, etce, 
for a specific purpose.' The Commissioner, since the 
adoption of this regula.tion in November, 191+0, has con­
sistently construed thE! word 'employed' as used i·n said 
regulation to embrace 'all persons whose services are 
utilized in furtl1erancE~ ef the licensed business notwith­
standing the absence o:e a technical employe.r•employee . 
relationship.' .Such a con~truction. seems to be a logical 
one. Our courts h.av·e held that admini~trative interpre- · 
tations oi .Long standing given a statut·e by the official 
charged with its enforoement will not ·be lightly dis­
turbed by the courts~ Mr. Justice Perskie. has, emphasized 
this judicial determinl:L ti on in Ci:ne v. Dr:L scoll (Supreme 
Court,-· 1943),, 130 N.J .I~. 535·, 540, whe~e h~. said: 

n 1 Moreover, , the legislature charged with the knowl-\ 
edge . of the construction .placed upon« the Alcoholic 
Beverage Law, as evidenced by these rules, has done 
nothing to indicate its disapproval thereof·. Cf •. Young 
v. Civil Service Commissioner~ 127 NciJ.L. 329; 22 At1.· 
Rep e ( 2d) . 523 111 

1 0 . . 

I therefore find that Hyland was a person employed· within 
the i:atendment of the DivisjLon rules and regulations and his conduct 
is the.responsibility of the licensee. It is a well established 
and fundamental· principle that a licensee is responsible far the 
misconduct of persons emplo~red and is fully responsible for their 
activities during their employ on licensed premises. ~ 
1n£..,,., 49 ·N.J. Super. 299; In re Schneider, 12 N.J. Super·449;.Rule·33. 
of State Reglilation Noo 20. Furthermore, the responsibility of the 

.·licensee dees not depend upon his personal knowledge or partiqipa-
i: tion. In fac_t, it has been held that a licensee is not ·relieyed ~ .. · · 

·even if the employee .·violab~s his explicit instructions. Greenbrier, 
Inc. v. Hock, 14 N.,J o Super,) 39 (App c Div o 1951); F. & A. Distrib. Co. 
v. Div. of Alcoholic Beverage Control, 36 N .. J. 34 (1961). 

··A.rter carefulJy. -,~onsidering ana·· evaluating all of the· · 
evidence adduced herein, and the legal principles applcable thereto, 
I conclude .that the Division has proved its case by clear and qonvin­
cing testimony and by a faix~ preponderance of the credible evidence. 
I therefore recommend that the licensee be found guilty of the charges 
which particularly refer to the dates of September 7, 8, 14, 16 19, 
26 and 27, 1966, and not gu:Llty of the charges which refer to the date 
of ~eptember 12, 1966. · · 

Licensee has a previous record of suspension ·of-license 
·by the Director for thirty-five days effective November 11, 1963, 
fol"' possessing liquor not t:ruly labeled@ Re. John-Tom, Inc~,, 
Bulletin 1540, Item 2. · 

I further reco~nend that, considering the prior record 
of· ~uspens:j.on for di .ssimila:r viola ti on oc_q_-µ,rring within the past . 
five years_,, the license be .suspended for sixty-five day so Re Mulhearn·, 
Bulletin ~752, Item 3. 

. r . 

-. . .... ) Conclusions and Order 

No exceptions to !;he Hearer 0 sreport were filed PD:rsuant 
. to Rule 6 of State Regulation Noci 16e · 
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. ~- Having carefully considered the entire record, including 
·the transcript of the testimony, the memorandum filed herein and · 
the Hearer's report, I concur in the findings and conclusions of 
the Hear~r and adopt his recommendations. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 19th day. of March, 1968, 

· ORDERED tha't Plenary Retail Consumption ·Licens~ C-69 
issued by the City Council of the City of A·sbury Park to- John-tom, 
Inc., t/a0 ·Jack Kennedy's, for premises 700 Emory Street, Asbury 
Park, be and the· sa:me 1 s here by suspended f'or sixty-five ( 6 5) days,. 
commencing*at 3:00 a. mo Tuesday, March 26, 1968, and termina~ing 
at 3:00 a. m •. Thursday, May 30, 1968. . 

Joseph M. Keegan 
Director 

*By or'der dated March 26, 1968, the suspension was deferred to com­
mence at 3:00 a. m. Tuesday; April 9, 1968, and to· terminate at 

. ,3: 00 a. m~ -~hursday, J'll:ne 13, 1968~ 

~. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - GAMBLING (NUMBERS BETS) - LICENSE . · · 
·SUSPENDED FOR 60 DAYS, LESS 5. FOR PLEA • 

. In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proce~dings against 

.Lenron, .. Inc. . . 
t/a Brookside Bowl· 0 Drome 
450 Main Street 
Lodi, N. J. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder_ of Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
.. License C-22· issued by ·the Mayor and 
Council of the Borough of Lodi ) 

-------~---~------------

Richard Me Glassner, Esqo, Attorpey for Licensee· 

CONCLUSIONS 
.A.ND 
ORDER 

Edward F. Ambrose, Esqo, Appearing for Division of Alcoholic Beverage 
Control 

BY.THE DIRECTOR: 
/ 

Licensee pleads llQ!! vult to charges alleging that (1) ·-and 
(2) on August 8, 10, 11, and lit, 1967, it permitted acceptance of 
numbers bets on the licensed premises, in violation ·or Rules 6 and 7 
of. State Regula ti on No. 20. · · 

Absent prior record, the license will be suspended for 
--~i.xty days, wlth remission of five days for the plea entered, leaving 
a net suspension of fifty-five days. Re ~esswell, Inc., Bulletin 177~ 
Item 4. / 

Accordingly, it is on t·his 5th day of March, 1968,J 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail C9nsumption.license C-22, 
issued by the Hayor and Council of the Borough of Lodi to Lenron, 

, Inc., t/a Brookside Bowl 0 Drome, for premises t~50 Main Street, · 
Lodi, be and the .rame is hereby suspended for fifty~five (55)·days, 
commencing at 3: 00 a o ro.. Tuesday_,_ March 12, 1968, and terminating · 

:. at 3:00 a. m. Monday, May 6, 196(j. · · 

Joseph M. Keegan · 
Director 
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·5~ DISCIPLINARY PHOCEg1"JINGE; - F'AIJSE Sl'A1'E IN LICENSE APPLICATION -
NO P~~NALTY IMPOSJ.m IN VIi!!W OF C.ltNCELLATl ON OF' :LICENSE. 

CANCELLATION PROCEgDINGS - LICENSE"!SSUED IN VIOLA'I'ION OF 
LIMI'rATION LAW .... LICENE.:E CANCELLED 

In ({the Matter of Disciplinary and 
Cancellation Proceedings ag·ai:nst 

Vento; Inc. · 

) 

) 

t/a The Sun & Shore 
2 No. ·Ba th A venue 
Long Bran'ch, N. J & . 

) CONCLUSIONS 
AND 

) ORDER 

Holder of Plenary Retail.Consumption 
License C-68 issued by the City 
Council of the Ci.ty of Long Branch 

) 

) 
I 

Carton,_ Nary, Witt & Arvanitis, Esqs., by Peters. Falvo, Jr., Esq., 
·.Attorneys for Licensee 

David S. Piltzer, Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic Beverage 
· Control 

BY THE DIRECTOH: 

Licensee· pleads non. vult to the following charge: 

"In your application filed with the City Council of 
the City of Long Branch on January 2~, 1966, upon 
which you obtained t4e...-original issuance. of your 
plenary retail consliffiption license, in answer to 
Question No. 9(a) .you falsely stated and misrepre- . 
sented that you would conduct a motel on your llcensed 
premises, whereas in truth and fact you, yourself, 
did .not conduct or intend to conduct a motel at 
said premises; in violation of R.S. 33:1-25.". 

In addition to the above charge licensee was ordered to 
show ~ause why its plenary retail consumption license should not 
be cancelled and declared ·null and void for the following reason: 

"The license was issued in violation of R.S. 33:1-1:2.14 
in that·it was the renewal of a new license issued ta· 
you March 26, 1966, at which time the comb~ned total 
number of plenary and seasonal. retail ·consutnption 
licenses existing in the City of Long Branch was· greater 
than one for each two thou.sand of its population as 
shown by the last then preceding Federal census, and 
that the issuance of your license was not authorized 
by the exception to said cited statute contained in 
R.S. 33:1-12.20 in that you were not the person who 
operated the motel at the address of the licensed · 
prem¥ses., n . · · 

The facts sufficiently appear.from the recited charge and 
order to show cause • ... __ _ 

The admitted ctarge and uncontested order to show cause 
considered, the licens ,. i~l bo cancelled \·d:thout imposition of 
penalty of suspension or revocation with respect to the said charge., 
Cf o J~LlJo Qli'j Bullet n- l+1+7, Item 5. 
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Accord_ing(ly, ·1t is, ·on this 5th _day of ~rch, _1968, ,,.. 

. . . . ORDE~D that P-lenary.-Retail. Consumpt~on· Lic~nse C-68/ 
issued by the City Council of the Cit~ of Long Branch to Vento, 
Inc., t/a .The Sun &·Shore! .. for premises 2 No. Bath Avenue,_ Long· 

- ]3ranchi for the current 1 censing year, be and the same is hereby 
. · cancel ed, affective immediately. . , · · · ·. ,: · ·" 

JOSEPH M. KEEGAN 
DIRECTOR 

7. STATE .. LICENSES'._ 'rmw .APPLICATIONS FIU:D~ 

. Somerset ·Impqrters, Ltd~ ·· 
Room 2010,. 71+1+ Broad Street 
Newark · New Jersey. · ··. . . . . . . 
. ···Application. filed 'April 22, 1968 for person-to-person transfer·· 
·or Plenary Wholesale License W-32 from_ Cana~a .Dry Corporatio~, · 

.. t/a·. Somerset Importers, Ltd. 
1:~· ' 

.deRomeo Brands, Ince 
979 .·Lehigh . Avenue . · 
Union New·Jersey 
.. Appl~cation filed April. 22, 1968 for limited .wholesale· 11cense. 
. I . . 

Ramirez, ·zayas & Co. 
2021 ~ lf.Oth Stre:et 

.. ·,., '. 

North Bergen, Jtew Jersey· . . _ . . 
· Application .r11e·d April 2_5', 1968 for person-to-person transfer .. 

.. or. Limited Wholesale License WL..;.66 from Victor· Zayas, H:erminio c 

N. Ramir~z a:nd Manuel A. Rodr~gues, t/a Ramirez, Zayas & 90,.. . : 

·.·. ·~_:k_ M. ~-gTn-"" ... ·. (j Director. ·. 
. ' . . . . . . . ~ 

New Jersey State Library 


